

## Region I International Code Council California, Hawaii, Nevada

## ICC Region I

3060 Saturn Court Brea, CA 92821 USA www.ICCRegion1.com

President: Tim Spears Fire Marshal South San Joaquin County Fire Authority Tracy, CA

1st Vice President: Leolynne Escalona Code Enforcement Officer County of Kaua'i, HI

2nd Vice President: James Gerren Director/Building Official Clark County, NV

Secretary: Stephen DiGiovanni Fire Protection Engineer Clark County, NV

> Treasurer: Ian Hardage Fire Marshal So. San Francisco Fire

Past President: Sam Palmer Branch Manager Universal Engineering Sciences

ICC Board Liaison: Randy Metz Fire Marshal Carlsbad Fire Department Carlsbad, CA

ICC Staff Liaison: Karen Beebe Regional Manager, Government Relations Brea, California September 1, 2023

Cindy Davis, Chair Nominations Committee c/o Will Coffman International Code Council 900 Montclair Road Birmingham, AL 35213

Dear Ms. Davis:

Region I of ICC unanimously endorses the candidacy of Mr. Mike Boso for the election to the position of Secretary/Treasurer for the International Code Council Board of Directors.

Mr. Boso's dedication and consistent service on the ICC Board since September 11, 2017, speaks volumes about his commitment to the organization's goals and values. The role of Secretary/Treasurer is pivotal, requiring a blend of expertise, vision, and an understanding of the ICC's mission. Mr. Boso's five years of diligent board service, positions him well for this role.

In summary, Region I wholeheartedly supports Mr. Mike Boso for the position of Secretary/Treasurer for the International Code Council Board of Directors, and request that the Nominations Committee strongly consider nominating Mr. Boso for this position.

Sincerely,

Timothy Spears, President ICC Region I Chapter